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Sierra Camera Club of  Sacramento, Since 1936

Volume 81 Number 2  Q  February 2018  Q  www.sierracameraclub.com

Over Eighty Years of  Support for the Art and Craft of  Photography

Open Category  
“Seaweed 

Crop Tender”
 by Willis Price

General Division Images of the Night January 2018

Creative Category  
“A Run Through 

the Woods” 
by Dave Kent

February Calendar

Thursday 1st 
Nature Competition
Pick up your new 

Roster & Guidelines

Tuesday 13th
Print Competition
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Honors 
General Division

Creative Category
January, 2018

“Nightmare” by Willis Price

“Unicyclists in Christmas Parade, Auburn”  by Donna Sturla

“Rocking Out” by Ed Lindquist

“Polar Sunset” by Bob Hubbell

“Tunnel View” by Irene Berger

“Toucans at  Sunset” by Jan Lightfoot
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Honors 
General Division, Creative Category

January, 2018

“Escape From Hades” by Michael Ohl

“Sacramento Night Scene” by Donna Sturla “Caged” by Don Goldman

“Dawn Patrol” by Bob Hubbell

“Gina’s Favorite Chicken, Peanut” by Gay Kent

“Pink Daisies” by Jim Berger
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General Division, Open Category Honors

“Maria” by John York

“Night Flight” by Chuck Pivetti

“Muddy Lovers” by Donna Sturla

“Chalk It Up” by Willis Price “Richfield Gasoline” by Werner Krueger

“Northfork Carson River” by Jim Berger
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Honors 
General Division, Open Category

January 2018

“Thrown off the Bull” by Donna Sturla

“Curiosity” by Dave Kent “Early Morning Fishermen” by Peggy McCaleb

“Hyatt Regency Lobby” by Werner Krueger

“Inside the  Capitol” by Jeanne Snyder

“Glorious Sunset by Truman Holtzclaw

“Chimney Sweeps of London” by Jim Berger
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Honors, General Division, Open Category January 2018

“Jailhouse Sink” by Jeri Murphy “We Can Fly” by Cheryl Glackin

“Sunlight on Rice  Terraces” by Jan Lightfoot
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Scores, General Division, January 2018
Donna Sturla, Director  *  Barbara Maurizi, Assistant  *  Mike Schumacher, Judge

Name............................Image.............................................Score..Image...........................................................Score...Cum

Baloney Ed...................Christmas Morning in Cancun.......11.......Lazy Day by the Pool....................................... 10......21
Benson Robert..............Viewing Art, Louvre, Paris............10.......Vineyards Moselle River Germany.................. 10......20
Berger Irene.................Hill on Fire.....................................10.......A San Francisco Street...................................... 10......20
Berger Jim....................Chimney Sweeps of London..........12.......Northfork Carson River.................................... 12......24
Bice Tod.........................................................................................Motorcycle Racers............................................ 10......10
Glackin Cheryl.............In Vogue.........................................11.......We Can Fly....................................................... 12......23
Goldman Don...............For My Next Trick.........................10.......Gerbera Daisy in Focus.................................... 11......21
Goodwin Theo.............Harvested Sunflowers....................10.......Rose in Winter.................................................. 9........19
Holtzclaw Truman........Glorious Sunset..............................12.......Mom and Kids.................................................. 10......22
Hubbell Bob.................Painted Window.............................9.........The Stairway..................................................... 11......20
Kent Dave....................Curiosity.........................................12.......Old Barn in Brambles....................................... 9........21
Kent Gay........................................................................................Old Mine Water Pump...................................... 10......10
Kovatch Julius..............Aspen Grove..................................11.......Autumn by the Creek........................................ 10......21
Krueger Werner............Regency Lobby Art........................12.......Richfield Gasoline............................................ 12......24
Lightfoot Jan................Sunlight on Rice Terraces..............12.......Boats Headed Home After SF Fireworks......... 11 .....23
Lindquist Ed.................The Grinch.....................................10.......Toward the Sun................................................. 11......21
McCaleb Peggy............Early Morning Fishermen..............12.......Foggy Rays....................................................... 9........21
Murphy Jeri..................Jailhouse Sink................................12.......Pitbull Lounging on Couch............................... 11......23
Ohl Michael.................Swans.............................................11.......TaTonka............................................................ 9........20
Pivetti Chuck................Night Flight....................................12.......Dahlia................................................................ 11......23
Price Willis...................Chalk It Up.....................................12.......Seaweed Crop Tender.......................................13......25
Sandler Anne................Selfie World of Coca-Cola.............10.......The Barn, W. Sacramento................................. 11......21
Snyder Jeanne..............Inside the Capitol...........................12.......Red Door........................................................... 11......23
Sturla Donna................Muddy Lovers................................12.......Thrown off the Bull.......................................... 12......24
Van Ommering Lucille...Thunderhole...................................11.......Early Morning Light, Old Folsom Bridges...... 10......21
Willard Charlie.............Bald Eagle Juneau Alaska..............11.......Waterfall Yankee Boy Basin, Co...................... 10......21
York John.....................Maria..............................................12.......Fig Tree Growing Out Of Well, LeCrau. Fr..... 11......23 

Berger Irene.................Carnival..........................................11.......Tunnel View...................................................... 12......23
Berger Jim....................Hey Bartender, I’ll have Another...11.......Pink Daisies...................................................... 12......23
Cawood Gary...............Where the Wild life is in Cordova.11...........................................................................................11
Glackin Cheryl.............Champagne Tulip...........................11.......Rain-Slicked..................................................... 10......21
Goldman Don...............Caged.............................................12.......Playful............................................................... 11......23
Goodwin Theo.............Burning Autumn Leaves................11.......White Black Orchid.......................................... 10......21
Holtzclaw Truman........On The Road Again.......................11.......Party Time......................................................... 11......22
Hubbell Bob.................Dawn Patrol...................................12.......Polar Sunset...................................................... 12......24
Kent Dave....................A Run Through the Woods.............13...........................................................................................13
Kent Gay......................A Walk in the Past..........................10.......Gina’s Favorite Chicken, Peanut...................... 12......22
Lightfoot Jan................Horse of a Different Color.............11.......Toucans at Sunset............................................. 12......23
Lindquist Ed.................Empty Heads..................................11.......Rocking Out...................................................... 12......23
McCaleb Peggy............Rhododendrons..............................10.......Tall Trees.......................................................... 11......21
Ohl Michael.................Alto Sax.........................................10.......Escape from Hades........................................... 12......22
Price Willis...................I’ll be Watching You......................10.......Nightmare......................................................... 12......22
Snyder Jeanne..............Subtle Enhanced............................10.......Two Tulips........................................................ 10......20
Sturla Donna................Sacramento Night Scene................12.......Unicyclists in Christmas Parade....................... 12......24
Van Ommering Lucille...Afternoon Tea................................10.......Boston Harbor at Twilight................................ 11......21
York John.......................................................................................Baobob Abstract............................................... 10......10

Open Category

Creative Category
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“Living in The Greater Sacramento Area”
Print Competition for all Club Members.

June 12, 2018 Print Program

Sierra Camera Club is sponsoring a new print competition for all club members.  Judging will 
take place at the regular SCC meeting on June 12, 2018

You may enter up to 2 Creative, 2 Monochrome, and 2 color for a total of 6. The theme: “Living 
in The Greater Sacramento Area”

The prints will be judged and the winning images will be hung for public viewing. Judge Awards: 
There will be Best in Show, 1st, 2nd, 3rd, and 2 honorable mentions in each category: Creative, 
Monochrome, and Color.

The images should be taken in the greater Sacramento Area.  Including but not limited to local 
attractions, scenics, landmarks, people, or animals to name a few. Images can have been taken at 
any time; however they cannot have received 12 or 13 points in a print competition. 

We will have some Sacramento Area meetups throughout the months leading up to the competition. 
If you have any ideas for Sacramento Area meetups contact Jim Berger at ireneberger@ymail.
com.  We look forward to hearing your ideas.

The entry fee is $5.00 for 1 or 2 images or $10.00 to enter 4-6 images. The fee will be paid when 
you bring your matted images to the competition. The fees will be used for cash prizes.

Jpegs must be sent in by June 1, 2018.   Send to Jim Berger at ireneberger@ymail.com and 
Jan Lightfoot at comeflywithme@sbcglobal.net  For the jpegs use the club’s regular image 
resolution 1920 X 1200 pixels at 100 dpi, sRGB Color Space. See guidelines for prints in the 
SSC handbook or the SCC web site. 

Bring your matted images on Tuesday June 
12, 2018, along with the entry fee.  Prints must 
be mounted and matted. More information for 
sizes, mounting and matting will be presented 
at a meeting prior to the Competition.

This will be a wonderful opportunity to show 
off the great area we live in, and our club 
member’s talents.
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NEWS
FIELD TRIPS

 Sierra Camera Club now has a member’s 
meetup group. The First trip of the year was to 
Coloma. Information and trips can be found 
on our web site.  Go to sierracameraclub.
com.  Click on the Activities Button.  Then 
click on Photo Opportunities.  OR you 
can go directly to the meetup site at 
www.meetup.com/Sierra-Camera-Club.   
Any member of SCC can use this meetup 
group to schedule a field trip or RSVP for 
an event already on the calendar. If you 
have any questions contact The Field Trip 
Committee Jim Berger or Jan Lightfoot.

Friday January 26 is the Annual Sacramento 
National Wildlife Refuge field trip with 
Exploring Photography. www.meetup.
com/exploringphotography.
 

GENERAL PROGRAM 
Tuesday March 13th

Many SCC members have enjoyed David 
L. Robertson’s programs before.  He will 
be at our General program on Tuesday 
March 13th.  
He will be showing us how to use the 

NIK.Collection.  This sofware was 
purchased by Google, but has now been 
sold again.  You can download a free copy 
at nikcollection.dxo.com.  
  They are working to release a new 

collection in mid 2018. Here is a link to read 
the story:
https://photographylife.com/dxo-now-

owns-nik-software

PHOTOGRAPHY MONTH SACRAMENTO
APRIL 2018

Sierra Camera Club will be participating in this month long 
celebration of Photography.  Our April Nature Program 
will be on the list of events.

 Also members of SCC are invited to participate 
in a photography display at a downtown bank.  You 
will be getting the details soon.  You can view the 
events  scheduled so far at www.photomonthsac.org. 

Other venues planning events so far include:
Crocker Art Museum	 Yolo Arts
Arthouse on R	 McClatchy Library
Blue Line Arts	 Aerospace Museum	
California Museum	 Viewpoint 
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	 January	 	 9	

	 February	 1	 13

	 March	 1	 13	

	 April	 5	 10	

	 May	 3	 8

	 June	 7	 12	

	 July	 5	 10

	 August	 2	 14	

	September	 6	 11	

	 October	 4	 9

	 November	 1	 13 

	 December	 6	 11	

Sierra Camera Club
Sacramento, California
2018 Meeting Schedule

PSA 
Sept. 30
to Oct. 6
Salt Lake

 Awards & Potluck 6 pm

General Competition

Nature Competition

Nature Competition

Nature Competition

Nature Competition

Print Competition

Print Competition

Print Competition

Print Competition

General Competition

Program General

Program General

Program Print

2nd Tuesday1st Thursday

Program, Print Display

Travel Competition

Travel Competition

Travel Competition

Travel Competition

Program Nature

Program Nature 

Program Travel

 	 Nature & Travel	 General & Print 	 Gold        	         
	 Competitions & Programs	  Competitions & Programs	 Rush
			 
 

* The Programs indicate the Divison Director in charge --not necessarly the subject. 
* Sierra Camera Club Meetings are held at the Shepard Garden & Arts Center 3330 	
   McKinley Boulevard, Sacramento. 7:00 P.M.   Do Not Enter the Building before 6:30
* Gold Rush meets at the Crown Plaza, 5321 Date Avenue, Sacramento. I-80 at Maddison
* SCC Board Meetings:  3rd Monday when club business requires a meeting.

7th 

psagold
rush.org

General Competition

General Competition

Other

Sacramento 
Photo
Month

Officers and Division Directors

Sierra Camera Club 2018 
Board of Directors

President
Charlie Willard

Vice  President
& Webmaster

Cheryl Glackin
Treasurer 

Susan Hall

Secretary &
General Director

Donna Sturla

Gammagram Editor
Gay Kent

General Assistant
Barbara Maurizi

Travel Director
Doug Arnold

Travel Assistant
Ed Lindquist

Nature Director
Mel Wright

Nature Assistant
Kristian Leide-Lynch

Print Director
Jim Berger

Print Assistant
Jan Lightfoot

Membership: 
	 Joan Melamed
Hospitality:  
	 Irene Berger
Field Trip:  
	 Jim Berger
 	 Jan Lightfoot 
Technology:  
	 Kristian Leide-Lynch 
Mentoring: (Committe being formed.)
NAIE: North American International Exhibition 
Jan Lightfoot (chair), Cheryl Glackin, 
Kristian Leide-Lynch, Gay Kent, Susan Hall

Committee Chairs

Become a Committee Volunteer
Contact The President Charlie Willard

or a Committee Chair.


